

Case No. C081673

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

LEE KELLY CLARK, *Defendant and Respondent,*

SHASTA COUNTY PUBLIC GUARDIAN, *Objector and Appellant.*

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF  
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS, PUBLIC GUARDIANS, AND PUBLIC  
CONSERVATORS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND  
PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
SHASTA COUNTY PUBLIC GUARDIAN**

---

On Appeal from Orders Disqualifying Shasta County Counsel's Office and Substituting  
Shasta County District Attorney's Office in its Place to Represent the Shasta County  
Public Guardian

Case Nos. LPSQ15-3664, 14F2461  
The Honorable Daniel E. Flynn

---

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)  
Janis L. Herbstman (SBN 228488)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867  
jhenning@counties.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 3

**INTRODUCTION**..... 5

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**..... 7

I. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Requires that the Discretion as to Whether to File a Conservatorship Petition Rests With the Public Guardian and Prevents the Court from Demanding “Prosecution” of the Petition by the County Counsel. .... 7

II. Penal Code Section 1370(C)(2)’S Phrase “To Initiate Conservatorship Proceedings . . .” Refers to the Entire Proceedings Described In Chapter 3 (Commencing With Section 5350) of the Welfare and Institutions Code, Including an Investigation and Recommendation for *or Against* a Conservatorship. .... 10

III. This Court Should Adopt the Line of Cases Consistent With *Karriker* Finding that the Entirety of Section 5350 *Et Seq.* Must be Complied With, Including an Investigation and Concurrence By the Public Guardian, Prior to the Initiation of any Conservatorship Petition. .... 12

IV. The Trial Court Erred in Ordering The Public Guardian to File the Petition in Violation of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 128.7..... 17

V. The Lower Court’s Interpretation of the Statutory Scheme Leads to Absurd Results ..... 19

**CONCLUSION** ..... 21

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE**..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Conservatorship of Christopher B.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 809 .....	13
<i>Conservatorship of Hofferber</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 161 .....	19
<i>Conservatorship of Law</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1336 .....	20
<i>Conservatorship of Walker</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1082 .....	20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 434 .....	14, 15
<i>DuBois v. Workers' Comp Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382 .....	10
<i>Grossmont Union High School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 869 .....	7
<i>In re Martha P.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 857 .....	13, 20
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298 .....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1354 .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2002) 23 Cal.4th 40 .....	9
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108 .....	9
<i>People v. Cimarusti</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 314 .....	8
<i>People v. Karriker</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 763 .....	12, 16, 19
<i>People v. Quiroz</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1371 .....	14
<i>People v. Skeirik</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 444 .....	17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 .....	9
<i>Smith v. Workers' Comp Appeals Bd.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 117 .....	10
<i>Sorenson v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 409 .....	17

*Steen v. Appellate Division of the Superior Court* (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045..9

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 128.7..... 17, 19

Pen. Code, § 273.5..... 15

Pen. Code, § 667.5..... 15

Pen. Code, § 1026.5..... 19

Pen. Code, § 1370..... passim

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5350 ..... 12, 13, 14, 21

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352 ..... 12

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352.6 ..... 19

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5354 ..... 12

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5008 ..... 15, 18

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5361 ..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. III, § 1 ..... 8
